

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA Nos. 12/2017,13/2017,14/2017,15/2017,16/2017,17/2017,18/2017, in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19590/2010

KANTHARAJU (D) BY LRS. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YASHODAMMA (D) BY LRS.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 18683/2011 (IV-A)

(FOR ON IA 3/2017 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN. ON IA 4/2017 FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT
ON IA 5/2017 FOR ON IA 6/2017 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 7/2017 FOR ON IA 8/2017)

Date : 26-09-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shanthkumar V. Mahale, Adv.
Mr. Abdul Rahiman, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR
Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Girish Ananthamurthy, Adv.
Ms. Harisha.S.R, Adv.
Mrs. Vaijyanthi Girish, AOR

Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR
Mr. P. Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that fresh steps
have been taken to serve notice on legal representatives of
deceased respondent no.1(1) and 1(2). However, it is submitted at
the Bar by learned counsel for the petitioner(s) that respondent

no.1(1) and 1(2) have already refused service of notice when the notice was to be served through dasti. Hence, notice on respondent nos. 1(1) and 1(2) is deemed to have been served.

IA Nos. 12-15, IA Nos. 16-18 in SLP(c) No. 19590/2010, IA Nos. 3-5, 6-8 in SLP(c) No. 18683/2011

Delay in filing the substitution application is condoned. The abatement stands set aside.

Applications for substitution are allowed, subject to deposit of costs of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-record Welfare Trust within four weeks from today.

Amended cause title be filed accordingly.

(SONALI SAUND)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER